

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1868.

### Chapter 549.

#### An act to incorporate the Orono Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Eben Webster, Samuel Libbey, James Webster, An- Corporators. drew G. Ring, Joseph Treat, E. P. Butler, Charles Buffum, Samuel White, Preston Fisher, Charles Gould, John W. Mayo, John Libbey, Anson Allen, Levi Dennett, Nathaniel Lunt, William Lunt, Richard Lord, Elijah Wyman and E. F. Ring, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Orono Savings Bank, with power by Name, powers, that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity, to have and use a common seal, and make all such by-laws, rules and regulations as are necessary to the government and management of their concerns, and not repugnant to the laws of the state. Said corporation shall be established in the town of Orono, in the Location. county of Penobscot, and shall be subject to all the duties and liabilities, and enjoy all the rights and privileges conferred upon similar institutions by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The said corporation is hereby authorized to receive Deposits. deposits of money, and to issue certificates therefor, and such deposits of money shall be used as they shall judge most for the benefit of said corporation; and such deposits may be withdrawn at such reasonable times and in such manner as said corporation shall appoint, and the net income or profit thereof shall be divided Profits. among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators, or assigns, in just proportion.

E. P. Butler, named herein, is authorized to call the Organization. SECT. 3. first meeting of said corporation, by giving seven days' written notice to each of the other corporators of the time and place of such meeting, at which meeting, and every subsequent annual meeting, said corporation may elect, by ballot, any person or persons as members thereof, may choose such officers as to them may Officers. seem proper for their organization and government, who shall so continue in office one year, and until others are chosen and qualified in their stead; and the persons elected treasurer and secretary, before entering upon their official duties, shall be sworn to the faithful performance thereof, and the treasurer shall also give bonds satisfactory to such corporation for the faithful dis- Official bonds. charge of his duties; provided however, that the offices of treasurer Provise. and secretary may, if deemed advisable, be united in one person.

SECT. 4. All deeds of conveyance, covenants and grants, made Conveyances, in behalf of said corporation, shall be sealed with the corporate &c. seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation,

JUDGE OF PROBATE, YORK CO .- WHARF IN SHEEPSCOT RIVER.

 $\frac{\text{CHAP. 550.}}{\text{bind the corporation.}}$  shall be valid and effectual to convey real or personal property, or bind the corporation.

Meetings.

SECT. 5. The annual meeting shall be holden in the month of May, and at that meeting, and all other meetings, it shall require seven persons at least to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business; and meetings may be directed at other times by the president or the corporation, and said corporation may provide in what manner their meetings shall be notified and called.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1868.

Chapter 550.

An act to establish the salary of the judge of probate for the county of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The annual salary of the judge of probate for the county of York shall be six hundred dollars, payable quarterly; from the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1868.

### Chapter 551.

An act to authorize Joseph Erskin and John K. Erskin to extend a wharf into the tide waters of Sheepscot river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph Erskin of Jefferson, in the county of Lincoln, and John K. Erskin of Boston, commonwealth of Massachusetts, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to make and maintain, upon their own land, in the tide waters of Sheepscot river, in Alna, certain additions to their wharf in said Alna, known as Jack's wharf, namely: to extend said wharf southerly by the westerly bank of said river one hundred feet, and easterly to the westerly edge of the channel of said river.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1868.

Salary to be \$600 per annum.

Location.

Extension.

472